2018-0292

INTRODUCED BY: LARRY COCHRAN, PARISH PRESIDENT (DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO.

18-11-1

An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of a Construction Contract with Sealevel Construction, Inc. for Project No. P080905-5D, grant reference Project No. H.013148, Ellington Drainage Pump Station Project, as part of the West Bank Hurricane Protection Levee Project, in the amount of \$8,288,890.00.

WHEREAS, sealed bids were received by St. Charles Parish on October 9, 2018 for Project No. P080905-5D, grant reference Project No. H.013148, Ellington Drainage Pump Station Project; and,

WHEREAS, Burk-Kleinpeter, Inc., Michael G. Jackson, P.E., the Engineer for the Project, has reviewed the bids and recommended that the Contract be awarded to the lowest responsive bidder, Sealevel Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$8,288,890.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Ellington Drainage Pump Station Project, as part of the West Bank Hurricane Protection Levee Project, will provide flood protection to approximately 536 residences, 25 businesses, and 13 public buildings located within the Ellington watershed area; and.

WHEREAS, the Ellington Drainage Pump Station Project consists of the installation of a new Drainage Pump Station, intake channel and discharge over the newly constructed Ellington Levee system protecting the Ellington watershed area. The project includes the purchase and installation of four (4) each 116 cfs pumps, 250 hp electric motor per pump, standby generator, station concrete structure, access road, intake channel, discharge piping and basin, automated bar screen cleaners; and,

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 6313 adopted on November 13, 2017, approved the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the State of Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development under the Statewide Flood Control Construction Program to provide 70% of the Construction costs up to \$5,681,380.70 in funding for said project.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That the bid of Sealevel Construction, Inc., for the construction of Project No. P080905-5D, grant reference Project No. H.013148, Ellington Drainage Pump Station Project, as part of the West Bank Hurricane Protection Levee Project, is hereby approved and accepted, in the amount of \$8,288,890.00.

SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said contract on behalf of the Parish of St. Charles.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:

BENEDETTO, HOGAN, WILSON, CLULEE, GIBBS, BELLOCK, FLETCHER,

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH

FISHER-PERRIER NONE

NAYS:

ABSENT: WOODRUFF

And the ordinance was declared adopted this <u>5th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2018 to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

SECRETARY: Signification	RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARK CLERK OF COURT OFFICE
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: November 6, 2018	ON November 20,2018
APPROVED:	AS ENTRY NO. 436942
	IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BOOK
PARISH PRESIDENT:	NO. 1788 FOLIO 728
RETD/SECRETARY: / Nonember 7, 2018	10. 17 88 10c10 780
AT: 4:10 pm RECD BY:	

Page 1 of 3

NOTICE OF CONTRACT

ORDINANCE NO. 18-11-1

ELLINGTON DRAINAGE PUMP STATION

PROJECT NO. P080905-5D

STATE OF LOUISIANA

PARISH OF ST. CHARLES

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that by virtue of a written contract dated November 7, 2018, St. Charles Parish, 15045 River Road, P.O. Box 302, Hahnville, LA 70057, through its Parish President, Larry Cochran, duly authorized by Ordinance No. 18-11-1 adopted by the St. Charles Parish Council on November 5, 2018, and Sealevel Construction, Inc., 1069 Highway 3185, Thibodaux, Louisiana 70301, P.O. Box 1037, Thibodaux, Louisiana 70302, through Richard J. Roth, President/Secretary, entered into a contract to furnish all labor and materials and perform all of the work required to build, construct, and complete in a thorough and workmanlike manner the Ellington Drainage Pump Station, Project No. P080905-5D, in St. Charles Parish, Louisiana, for the price and sum of EIGHT MILLION, TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY DOLLARS AND 00/100 (\$8,288,890.00), the work under the Contract to be completed within five hundred (500) calendar days from the date of the Notice to Proceed.

Said basic work is generally described as follows: Construction of a drainage pump station consisting of four vertical pumps, engines, right angle gears, screen cleaners, fuel system and a metal building, concrete intake, and all mechanical, electrical, and plumbing auxiliaries required for an operational station according to the Contract Documents prepared by Burk-Kleinpeter, Inc., certified October 25, 2018. The contract price is firm and subject only to modifications by written change order agreed to by both parties. Contractor shall submit Application for Payment in accordance with the General Conditions. The complete Contract Documents may be reviewed at the Records Office of the St. Charles Parish Council, Parish Courthouse, 15045 River Road, Hahnville, LA.

The property upon which the above described improvements are to be constructed, is located at 120 Montgomery Drive, Luling, in St. Charles Parish, Louisiana. All of the work of this Contract is located in rights-of-way owned and/or granted right to use by St. Charles Parish.

THUS DONE AND SIGNED, this 20th day of November, 2018, in the presence of the undersigned.

WITNESSES:

BY: LARRY COCHRAN PARISH PRESIDENT

ST. CHARLES PARISH

THUS DONE AND SIGNED, this 15th day of November, 2018, in the presence of the undersigned.

WITNESSES

Short & Murapala

SEALEVEL CONSTRUCTION, INC.

BY: RICHARD J. ROTH PRESIDENT